



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2438 OF 2023**

Waqar Mohammed Yusuf Dolare & Ors. ... Applicants
versus
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Parag Tilak with Mr. Gautam J. Jain, for Applicant.
Mrs. A.A.Takalkar, APP for State.
Ms. Sunitha Nayak, for Intervener.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 30 AUGUST 2023

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. This is an application for pre-arrest bail in connection with C.R.No.561 of 2019 registered with Mulund Police Station for the offences punishable under Sections 403, 404, 406, 420, 418, 467, 468, 469, 471 read with 120-B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
3. The gravamen of indictment against the Applicants is that the Applicants had operated the bank account of Dolare during the period 2013-15 even after the death of their father by forging documents in respect of mandate holder to operate the said bank account.
4. From the perusal of the allegations in the FIR, it becomes evident that the genesis of the offences is in the family dispute with regard to the share of the

husband of the first informant and the applicants who are her brothers in law.

5. Ms. Sunitha Nayak submits that she has instructions to appear on behalf of the first informant – intervener and seeks time to work out the matter.

6. The learned APP also seeks time to take instructions.

7. Since the learned APP and the learned Counsel for the first informant, seek time to take instructions, it may be appropriate to protect the liberty of the applicants till the next date.

8. Hence, the following order :

ORDER

(i) In the event of the arrest of the Applicants – Waqar Mohammed Yusuf Dolare, Sajid Mohammed Yusuf Dolare and Salman Mohammed Yusuf Dolare in connection with C.R.No.561 of 2019 registered with Mulund Police Station, the Applicants be released on bail on furnishing a PR bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- each with one or two sureties in the like amount.

(ii) The Applicants shall co-operate with the investigation and report to the Mulund Police Station on every alternate Sunday from 10.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon till the next date.

(iii) The Applicants shall not tamper with the prosecution evidence and/or give threat or inducement to any of the prosecution witnesses and the persons acquainted with the facts of the case.

(iv) Stand over to 4 October 2023.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)