

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Interim Application No.. 3666 of 2023

in

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2438 of 2023

Mazeen Uwais Dolare ...Applicant /
Intervenor

In the matter between

Wakar Mohammad Yusuf Dolare & Ors. ...Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

With

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2438 of 2023

Waqar Mohammed Yusuf Dolare & Ors. ...Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr Parag M. Tilak, for the Applicants in ABA/2438/2023.
Ms. Mahalaxmi Ganapathy, APP for the Respondent – State.
Ms. Asmita Sarangdhar, for the Intervenor (through VC).
PSI Shridhar Mane, Mulund Police Station present.

Coram : R. N. Laddha, J.

Date : 5 July 2024

P.C.

. The learned APP pointed that Coordinate Bench of this

Court (Coram: N. J. Jamadar, J.) has already granted interim protection in favour of the co-accused, therefore, the matter would lie before the same learned Judge.

2. Office to verify the situation and take appropriate steps.
3. Interim protection granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till then.

R. N. Laddha, J.