

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2585 OF 2023

Dr. Aafaque Mohammed Yusuf Dolare	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra and Anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2438 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3666 OF 2023**

Waqar Mohammed Yusuf Dolare & Ors	...Applicants
Vs	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Mr. Firoz Usman a/w. Ms Huda Merchant, Ms. Aqsa Sayyad, Mr. Omshankar i/b. JURISMAN LEGAL for the Applicant in ABA/2585/2023
 Mr. Balasaheb G. Ligade i/b. Mr. Parag M. Tilak for the Applicant in ABA/2438/2023
 Ms Sunitha Nayak h/f. Ms. Asmita Sarangdhar for the Intervener.
 Ms Anuja S. Gutad, APP for the Respondent-State in ABA/2585/2023
 Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, APP for the Respondent-State in ABA/2438/2023
 Mr. Mahesh Bane, PSI, Mulund Police Station present.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 21st JULY 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Applicant in ABA/2585/2023. He submits that since 11/09/2023 though the Applicant is protected from arrest by the interim order, he is required to attend the concerned police station on every alternate Sunday. He submits that the Applicant is a reputed doctor

and because of this condition, his professional commitments are getting adversely effected.

2. Learned APP on instructions from the Investigating Officer (who is present in the Court) submits that the investigation is not complete and broadly it is at the stage of obtaining KYC documents submitted to the bank. It is also informed by the learned APP that so far, the Applicant has co-operated with the investigation.

3. In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, considering the nature of alleged offence and co-operation shown so far, the condition about attending the concerned police station every alternate Sunday is found to be not necessary for Applicant Dr. Aafaque Mohammed Yusuf Dolare and the same is relaxed for him. For the present, Applicant Dr. Aafaque is directed to attend the concerned police station on 27/07/2025.

4. Stand over to 04/08/2025 for further consideration.

5. Ad-interim protection granted earlier to continue till the next date in both the Anticipatory Bail Applications.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)